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Product Operation Guide
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User Manual
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装订方式: 骑马钉
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Introduction
Thank you for purchasing the Naipo Foot and Calf 2 in 1 Massager with Air Pressure & Rolling Massage. Please 
read this user manual carefully and keep it in a safe place for future reference. If you need any assistance, 
please contact our support team with your product model number and Amazon order number.

Included
1 x Foot & Calf Massager
1 x Adapter (Please use only with the designated adapter)
1 x User Manual

Product Specifications

Important Safeguards
Before the product is put into use, please read the user manual carefully to ensure that it will be used correctly 
and safely.
1. Close supervision is necessary if the product is to be used by those who are disabled, who suffer from sensory 
    or mental incapability, and who lack the relevant experience and knowledge of the product (children 
    included).
2. Keep the product away from children.
3. The surface of the product might be heated due to the heating device inside. Therefore, people who are 
    insensitive to heat should be aware of this.
4. To ensure safety, if the power cable is damaged, consult with the manufacturers, designated maintenance 
    institutions, or professional maintenance teams to replace the cable.
5. Keep the product away from sharp objects. Do not use the product if fabric covers are damaged so that 
    foot injuries do not occur. Consult with the manufacturers, designated maintenance institutions or professional 
    maintenance teams to repair the product before re-using. 
6. Please disconnect from the power supply while the product is not in use or before it is to be cleaned.
7. Do not cover the product while it’s in use, otherwise the motor will get overheated, which might cause 
    malfunction or damage to the product.
8. Stop using the product immediately if uncomfortable feelings occur during use.
9. If the product malfunctions, please consult with the manufacturers, designated maintenance institutions or 
    professional maintenance teams to repair the product before re-using.
10. Use only spare parts recommended by the manufacturers.
11. Do not drop or insert objects into any opening of the product.
12. Do not operate the product with wet hands.
13. Do not contact the control panels with water or other liquids.
14. Turn off the product before disconnecting from the power supply.
15. The product is not intended for self-diagnosis or self-treatment for conditions that should be managed by 
      a qualified health care provider.
16. It’s recommended to use the product in an environment with temperature between 5 ℃ (41℉) - 40 ℃ (104℉), 
      and please do not use in a humid environment.
17. Do not use the product outdoors or expose it to direct sunlight.

Model

Name

Input Voltage

Power consumption

Auto-off Timer

MGF-3600

Naipo Foot and Calf 2 in 1 Massager with Air Pressure & Rolling Massage

DC 24V 

55W

15 minutes

18. Do not move the product from low-temperature to high-temperature, for the water vaporization might 
      damage the product. After using the product, it’s recommended that it be put in a place at room 
      temperature for 1 hour. 

People listed below should consult a doctor before using the product : 
      a) People who are under a medical treatment or people who are feeling uncomfortable.
      b) People who are suffering from hypertension, heart disease, cerebral arteriosclerosis, or cerebral thrombosis.
      c) People who have a malignant tumor.
      d) Women who are pregnant or women who are in menstruation.
      e) People who are suffering from osteoporosis.
      f ) People who are implanted with a pacemaker or other medical apparatus.
      g) People who are suffering from an acute disease.

Q&A
If the product still fails to work after the measures below have been taken, please send the product to designated 
service centers or designated technical staff for maintenance or repair.
Note: It’s recommended to use the massager for 1-2 times per day, with each time less than 15 minutes.

Control Panel I

Control Panel II

1. Power interface

2. Section for air massage

    on calves

3. Control panelⅠ

4. Removable foot cover

5. Control panelⅡ
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1. Place the product flat on a clean floor. Make sure that the foot covers are well placed without any damage.
2. Connect the product to the power supply with the adapter and the product will shift into standby mode 
    with the power indicator flickering. Sit on a chair and put legs inside the foot covers (do not stand while 
    using the product).
3. When folded, the product can massage on feet. When unfolded, the product can massage on feet and 
    calves. Choose the usage at your need with different massage modes.
4. Control panelⅠonly works when the product is unfolded, while Control panelⅡonly works when the product 
    is folded.
5. Please turn off the product if it is to be unfolded or folded. 
    Note: When folding, please turn off the product and leave it alone for 1 minute until the air inside the air 
    bags of the calf section has been completely released.
6. While in use, the product will shift into standby mode if the power button is pressed or the auto-off function 
    has been activated.

Massage Areas
This product is designed for massage on feet and calves.

Warranty and Customer Support
For questions, assistance, support, or warranty claims, please contact us at the address below that corresponds 
with your region. Please include your Amazon order number and product model number.
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Note: Products purchased directly from Naipo benefit from our after-sales service. If the purchases are made 
from other selling teams, we recommend you contact them for warranty issues.

BenuntzungsanweisungenEinleitung
Vielen Dank für den Kauf des Naipo 2 in 1 Fuß- und Waden Massagegeräts mit Luftdruck Funktion und rollender 
Massagefunktion. Bitte lesen Sie sich diese Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie an einem 
sicheren Ort auf. Wenn Sie Hilfe benötigen, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser Support-Team mit der Modellnummer 
und Ihrer Amazon-Bestellnummer.

Lieferumfang
1 x Fuß- und Wadenmassagegerät
1 x Adapter (Bitte nur mit dem dafür vorgesehenen Adapter verwenden)
1 x Bedienungsanleitung

Produktspezifikationen

Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise
Bevor das Produkt in Betrieb genommen wird, lesen Sie bitte die Bedienungsanleitung sorgfältig durch, um 
sicherzustellen, dass es korrekt und sicher verwendet wird.
1. Eine sorgfältige Überwachung ist notwendig, wenn das Produkt von Personen, die behindert sind, die unter 
    sensorischer oder geistiger Unfähigkeit leiden, und die keine ausreichende Erfahrung und Kenntnis des Produkts 
    haben (Kinder inbegriffen) verwendet werden soll.
2. Kein Spielzeug! Halten Sie das Gerät von Kindern fern.
3. Die Oberfläche des Produktes kann sich aufgrund der eingebauten Wärmefunktion erhitzen. Personen, die 
    sensibel auf Hitze reagieren, sollen sich dessen bewusst sein.
4. Um volle Sicherheit zu gewährleisten, wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, dafür vorgesehene Wartungsinstituten 
    oder professionelle Wartungsteams,wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, um das Kabel zu ersetzen.
5. Halten Sie das Produkt von scharfen Gegenständen fern. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn Stoffbezüge 
    beschädigt sind, so dass keine Fußverletzungen auftreten. Wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller, offizielle 
    Wartungsfirmen oder professionelle Wartungsteams, um das Produkt vor der Wiederverwendung zu reparieren.
6. Trennen Sie das Gerät bitte von der Stromversorgung, wenn es nicht benutzt wird oder bevor es gereinigt 
    werden soll. 
7. Das Produkt nicht abdecken, während es in Betrieb ist, sonst wird der Motor überhitzt, was zu Funktionsstörungen 
    oder Schäden am Produkt führen kann. 
8. Unterbrechen Sie die Nutzung des Geräts, wenn während des Gebrauchs unbequeme Gefühle auftreten. 
9. Wenn das Produkt nicht funktioniert, wenden Sie sich bitte an die Hersteller, benannte Wartungsinstitute oder 
    professionelle Wartungsteams, um das Produkt vor der Wiederverwendung zu reparieren.
10. Verwenden Sie nur von den Herstellern empfohlene Ersatzteile. 
11. Lassen Sie keine Gegenstände in eine Öffnung des Produkts fallen. 
12. Betreiben Sie das Produkt nicht mit nassen Händen. 
13. Berühren Sie die Bedienfelder nicht mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten. 
14. Schalten Sie das Produkt aus, bevor Sie es vom Netz trennen. 
15. Das Gerät ist nicht geeignet für die Selbstdiagnose oder Selbstbehandlung bei Erkrankungen: In diesem 
      Fall, müssen Sie sich an einen qualifizierten Gesundheitsversorger wenden.
16. Es wird empfohlen, das Gerät an einem Ort mit Temperatur zwischen 5 ℃ (41℉) - 40 ℃ (104℉) zu verwenden. 
      Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht an einem feuchten Ort.

Modell

Name

Eingangsspannung

Stromverbrauch

Automatische Abschaltung

MGF-3600

Naipo 2 in 1 Fuß- und Waden Massagegerät  mit Luftdruck&rollender Massage

DC 24V 

55W

15 Minuten

17. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht im Freien oder setzen Sie es direktem Sonnenlicht aus.
18. Das Produkt nicht von Niedrigtemperatur auf Hochtemperatur bewegen, da die Wasserverdampfung das 
      Produkt beschädigen könnte. Nach dem Gebrauch des Produktes empfiehlt es sich, es zunächst eine 
      Stunde bei Raumtemperatur zu platzieren. 

Die nachstehend aufgeführten Personen sollten einen Arzt konsultieren, bevor Sie das Produkt in folgenden 
Situationen verwenden: 
      a) Menschen, die in medizinischer Behandlung sind oder Menschen, die sich unwohl fühlen. 
      b) Menschen, die an Bluthochdruck, Herzerkrankungen, zerebraler Arteriosklerose oder zerebraler Thrombose 
           leiden. 
      c) Menschen, die einen bösartigen Tumor haben. 
      d) Frauen, die schwanger sind oder Frauen, die in der Menstruation sind. 
      e) Menschen, die unter Osteoporose leiden. 
      f ) Personen mit einem Herzschrittmacher oder anderen medizinischen Implantaten. 
      g) Menschen, die an einer akuten Krankheit leiden.

Q&A
Wenn das Produkt nach Durchführung der folgenden Maßnahmen noch nicht funktioniert, senden Sie bitte 
das Produkt an ausgewiesene Servicezentren oder technisches Personal für Wartung oder Reparatur.
Anmerkung: Es wird empfohlen, das Massagegerät 1-2 Mal pro Tag zu benutzen, jeweils weniger als 15 Minuten.

Problem

Das Produkt 
funktioniert nicht.

Das Gerät schaltet 
sich während der 
Benutzung ab.

Grund

Das Produkt ist nicht an die 
Stromversorgung angeschlossen.

Der Einschaltknopf wurde nicht 
gedrückt.

Das Produkt ist nicht korrekt an die 
Stromversorgung angeschlossen.

Das Produkt wurde 15 Minuten ohne 
Unterbrechung verwendet.

Das Produkt wurde für längere Zeit 
benutzt, was den Überhitzungsschutz 
aktivieren haben könnte.

Der Druck ist zu hoch für die 
Massageknoten.

Lösung

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen ist.

Bitte drücken Sie den Power Knopf.

Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät 
ordnungsgemäß angeschlossen ist.

Bitte drücken Sie den Power Knopf 
erneut.

Bitte drücken Sie den Power Knopf 
erneut, nachdem es abgekühlt ist.

Vermindern Sie die Last indem Sie die  
Füße entspannen.

Produktbeschreibung

Systemsteuerung I

Systemsteuerung II

1. Schnittstelle der 

    Stromversorgung

2. Bereich der Luftmassage 

    für Waden

3. BedienfeldⅠ

4. Abnehmbare Fußabdeckung

5. BedienfeldⅡ
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1. Legen Sie das Produkt flach auf den sauberen Boden. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Fußabdeckungen ohne 
    Beschädigung gut platziert sind. 
2. Schließen Sie das Gerät mit dem Adapter an das Stromnetz an und das Produkt schaltet in den Standby-Modus, 
    wenn die Stromanzeige flackert. Setzen Sie sich auf einen Stuhl und legen Sie Ihre Beine in die Fußabdeckungen 
    (stehen Sie nicht bei der Verwendung des Produkts). 
3. Wenn es gefaltet ist, kann das Produkt die Füße massieren. Wenn es entfaltet ist, kann das Produkt Füße und 
    Waden massieren. Wählen Sie die Nutzung je nach Bedarf für verschiedene Massage-Modi. 
4. Das eine Bedienfeld funktioniert nur, wenn das Produkt entfaltet ist, während das andere Bedienfeld auch 
    funktioniert, wenn das Produkt gefaltet ist. 
5. Bitte schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn es entfaltet oder gefaltet werden soll.  
    Anmerkung: Schalten Sie das Gerät beim Falten aus und lassen Sie es 1 Minute lang ruhen, bis die Luft in den 
    Airbags der Wadenpartie vollständig entweicht.
6. Während des Gebrauchs wechselt das Produkt in den Standby-Modus, wenn die Power-Taste gedrückt wird 
    oder die Auto-Off-Funktion aktiviert wurde.

Massageregionen
Das Produkt wurde speziell für die Massage der Füße und Waden konzipiert.

Garantie und Kundensupport
Für Fragen, Unterstützung oder Gewährleistungsforderungen wenden Sie sich bitte an die unten angegebene 
Adresse. Bitte geben Sie hierfür  Ihre Amazon-Bestellnummer und die Produkt-Modellnummer an.
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

* Bitte beachten Sie: Naipo bietet den Kundendienst nur für Produkte an, die direkt von Naipo gekauft wurden. 
Wenn Sie Ihr Gerät von einem anderen Verkäufer gekauft haben, wenden Sie sich bitte bei Service- oder 
Garantieproblemen direkt an ihn. 

Guida OperativaIntroduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato il Massaggiatore Naipo 2-in-1 per Piedi e Polpacci con Massaggio Aria compressa 
e a Rullo. Si raccomanda di leggere questo manuale e di riporlo in un posto sicuro per future referenze. Per 
ricevere assistenza, si prega di contattare il nostro team di supporto al cliente, inserendo nel messaggio il 
modello del prodotto ed il numero d’ordine su Amazon. 

Incluso nella Confezione
1 x Massaggiatore per piedi e polpacci
1 x Adattatore (Utilizzare solo con l'adattatore apposito）
1 x Manual d’Uso

Dettagli del Prodotto

Precauzioni Importanti
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, si raccomanda di leggere attentamente il manuale per essere sicuri di utilizzare 
il prodotto in modo corretto. 
1. Si raccomanda la supervisione durante l’uso di questo prodotto da parte di persone disabili o con capacità 
    sensoriali e/o mentali limitate; si raccomanda la supervisione durante l’uso effettuato da bambini. 
2. Tenere il prodotto al lontano dai bambini.
3. Il prodotto può riscaldarsi in superficie, a causa del sistema di riscaldamento interno. Le persone sensibili al 
    calore dovrebbero stare attente durante l’uso.
4. Se il cavo della corrente dovesse danneggiarsi, si raccomanda di consultare il produttore / fornitore / servizio 
    clienti o un team di esperti nella riparazioni di questo tipo di dispositivi.
5. Tenere il prodotto al lontano da prodotti affilati o taglienti. Non utilizzare il prodotto se il rivestimento interno 
    è danneggiato, per evitare di urtare i piedi. In caso di danneggiamento, si potrà riutilizzare il prodotto solo 
    dopo aver fatto riparare il dispositivo. 
6. Disconnettere la presa di corrente se il prodotto non viene utilizzato, e prima di pulirlo. 
7. Non coprire il prodotto durante l’uso, altrimenti il motore potrebbe surriscaldarsi e causare un malfunzionamento 
    e/o danneggiare il prodotto. 
8. Smettere di utilizzare immediatamente il dispositivo se si dovesse avvertire qualsiasi tipo di sconforto durante 
    l’uso. 
9. Se il prodotto dovesse presentare un malfunzionamento, si prega di consultare il produttore o un team di 
    riparatori professionisti o di contattare il servizio clienti, prima di utilizzare il dispositivo di nuovo.
10. Utilizzare esclusivamente componenti fornite dal produttore ufficiale. 
11. Non urtare e non inserire nessun oggetto all’interno del dispositivo.
12. Non utilizzare il prodotto con le mani bagnate.  
13. Non lasciare che acqua o altri liquidi entrino in contatto con il pannello di controllo. 
14. Spegnere il prodotto prima di disconnettere la presa di corrente.
15. Il dispositivo non è destinato all'autodiagnosi o all'autoterapia: lo stato di salute deve essere monitorato 
      da un operatore sanitario qualificato.
16. Si consiglia di utilizzare il dispositivo in un ambiente con temperature comprese tra i 5 ℃ (41℉) e i 40 ℃ 
      (104℉) e si prega di non utilizzarlo in ambienti umidi.

Modello

Nome

Input di corrente 

Consumo di corrente 

Spegnimento Automatico

MGF-3600

Naipo Massaggiatore 2 in 1 per Piedi e Polpacci con Massaggio Aria 
compressa e a Rullo 

DC 24V

55W

15 minuti

17. Non utilizzare il dispositivo all’aria aperta o esposto alla luce diretta del sole.
18. Non spostare il dispositivo direttamente da un ambiente ad alta temperatura ad un ambiente a bassa 
      temperatura, la vaporizzazione dell’acqua potrebbe arrecare danni al sistema. Dopo aver utilizzato il 
      dispositivo, si raccomanda di riporlo in un posto a temperatura ambiente per 1 ora. 

Si prega di far consultare un dottore alle seguenti categorie di utenti prima dell’uso del prodotto: 
      a) Utenti sotto cure mediche o utenti che avvertono malessere. 
      b) Utenti che soffrono di ipertensione, problemi al cuore, malfunzionamenti al cuore, arteriosclerosi, trombosi.
      c) Utenti affetti da tumori maligni. 
      d) Donne incinte o nel ciclo mestruale.
      e) Utenti che soffrono di osteoporosi. 
      f ) Utenti che usano pacemaker o altri apparati elettronici.
      g) Utenti che soffrono di malattie acute. 

Domande & Risposte
NB: Se il prodotto dovesse non funzionare dopo che tutte le precauzioni sono state adottate, si prega di 
rimandare il dispositivo al servizio assistenza per la riparazione.
Nota: Si consiglia di utilizzare il massaggiatore per 1-2 volte al giorno, meno di 15 minuti per volta.

Problema

Il dispositivo non
funziona.

Il dispositivo smette 
di funzionare dopo 
l’avvio.

Causa

La presa di corrente non è connessa. 

Non è stato premuto il pulsante di 
accensione. 

Il prodotto non è connesso 
correttamente alla presa di corrente.

Il dispositivo è stato utilizzato per più 
di 15 minuti consecutivamente.

Il dispositivo è stato utilizzato per un 
periodo di tempo esteso, il che ha 
attivato la protezione da 
surriscaldamento.

La pressione sui nodi massaggianti è 
troppo alta. 

Rimedio

Connettere il dispositivo alla presa di 
corrente e assicurarsi che la corrente 
passi. 

Premere il pulsante di accensione. 

Connettere il dispositivo alla presa di 
corrente in modo corretto e fermo. 

Premere nuovamente il pulsante di 
accensione. 

Riavviare il dispositivo dopo che si sia 
lasciato raffreddare.

Ridurre il carico di peso esercitato 
dai piedi. 

Diagramma del Prodotto 

1. Interfaccia di accensione

2. Sezione per il massaggio ad 

    aria sui Polpacci 

3. Pannello di Controllo 1 

4. Rivestimento rimovibile per Piedi

5. Pannello di Controllo 2
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1. Posizionare il massaggiatore su un pavimento piano e pulito. Assicurarsi che i rivestimenti dei piedi siano ben 
    tenuti e non siano danneggiati. 
2. Collegare il prodotto con l'adattatore all’alimentatore di corrente ed il prodotto entrerà in modalità 
    standby, l’indicatore di accensione inizierà a lampeggiare. Sedersi su una sedia ed inserire le gambe 
    all’interno dei rivestimenti per i piedi (non stare in posizione eretta durante l’utilizzo del prodotto). 
3. Ripiegato, il dispositivo può massaggiare i piedi. Dispiegato, il dispositivo può massaggiare piedi e polpacci. 
    Selezionare la tipologia d’uso a seconda dei propri gusti e bisogni. 
4. Il Pannello di Controllo 1 funziona solo quando il prodotto è dispiegato, il Pannello di Controllo 2 funziona 
    solo quando il prodotto è piegato.
5. Spegnere il dispositivo qualora debba essere aperto o piegato.
    Nota: Mentre viene piegato, spegnere il dispositivo e lasciarlo sgonfiare per ca. 1 minuto fino a quando 
    l'aria contenuta nei cuscinetti per le caviglie non fuoriesce del tutto.
6. Durante l’uso, il dispositivo entrerà in modalità standby se il pulsante di accensione viene premuto e la 
    funzione auto-off è stata attivata. 

Aree da Massaggiare 
Questo prodotto è designato per un massaggio su Piedi e Polpacci. 

Garanzia e Servizio Clienti
Per domande, assistenza, supporto o per avvalersi della garanzia, contattaci all’indirizzo corrispondente alla 
tua area riportato in seguito. Vi preghiamo d’includere il vostro codice prodotto e numero d’ordine Amazon.
Address: Huanan City Electronic TradingBuilding P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

*Avvertenze: Naipo può fornire servizi di assistenza clienti post vendita solo per prodotti acquistati direttamente 
da Naipo. In caso di acquisti da altri rivenditori vi preghiamo di rivolgervi direttamente al loro per assistenza 
o per avvalervi della garanzia.

Introduction
Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté le massager Naipo Pieds et Mollets 2 en 1 avec massage à compression 
d’air et au roulement. Veuillez lire attentivement ce mode d'emploi et conservez-le dans un endroit sûr pour 
une référence ultérieure. Si vous avez besoin d'aide, contactez notre équipe avec le numéro de modèle de 
votre produit et le numéro de commande Amazon.

Inclus
1 x Masseur pour pied et mollet
1 x Adaptateur (Veuillez utiliser uniquement l’adaptateur électrique conçu pour l’appareil)
1 x Manuel d'utilisation

Spécifications du produit

Recommandations importantes
1. Avant d'utiliser le produit, lisez attentivement le manuel d'utilisation pour vous assurer qu'il sera utilisé 
    correctement et en toute sécurité.
2. Une surveillance étroite est nécessaire si le produit doit être utilisé par les personnes handicapées, qui souffrent 
    d'incapacité sensorielle ou mentale et qui n'ont pas l'expérience et la connaissance pertinente du produit 
    (enfants inclus).
3. Gardez le produit à l'écart des enfants.
4. La surface du produit peut être chauffée en raison du dispositif de chauffage à l'intérieur. Par conséquent, 
    les personnes insensibles à la chaleur doivent y faire attention. 
5. Pour assurer la sécurité, si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, consultez-vous le fabricant, les établissements 
    de maintenance désignés ou les équipes professionnelles de maintenance pour remplacer le câble.
6. Gardez le produit loin des objets tranchants. Ne pas utiliser le produit si celui-ci est endommagé de sorte 
    qu’il n’y ai pas de blessures aux pied. Consultez-vous le fabricant, les établissements de maintenance désignés 
    ou les équipes professionnelles de maintenance pour réparer le produit avant de le réutiliser.
7. Débranchez l’appareil de l'alimentation lorsque le produit n'est pas utilisé ou avant de le nettoyer.
8. Ne pas couvrir le produit pendant son utilisation, sinon le moteur peut être surchauffé, ce qui pourrait 
    provoquer un dysfonctionnement ou endommager le produit.
9. Arrêtez d'utiliser immédiatement le produit si des douleurs inconfortables surviennent pendant l'utilisation.
10. Si le produit fonctionne mal, veuillez consulter le fabricant, les établissements de maintenance désignés 
      ou les équipes professionnelles de maintenance afin de réparer le produit avant de le réutiliser.
11. Utilisez uniquement les pièces de rechange recommandées par le fabricant.
12. Ne pas insérez des objets dans une ouverture du produit.
13. Ne pas utiliser le produit avec les mains humides.
14. Ne pas mettre en contacte les panneaux de contrôle avec de l'eau ou d'autres liquides.
15. Le produit n’est pas fait pour traitement personnel ou diagnostique personnel de conditions qui devraient 
      être prises en charge par un professionnel de la santé.
16. Il est recommandé d’utiliser le produit dans un environnement ayant une température entre 5 ℃ (41℉) - 
      40 ℃ (104℉). Éviter d’utiliser le produit dans un environnement humide. 
17. N’utilisez pas le produit lorsque la température est inférieure à 5℃ (41℉).
18. N’utilisez pas le produit à l'extérieur ou ne l'exposez pas à la lumière directe du soleil.

Modèle

Nom

Voltage

Puissance

Minuterie d'arrêt automatique

MGF-3600

Naipo Pied et Mollet 2 en 1 compression d’air et massage roulant

DC 24V

55W

15 minutes

Ne pas déplacer le produit de basse température à haute température, car cela pourrait endommager le 
produit. Après avoir utilisé le produit, il est recommandé de le mettre à la température ambiante pendant 
1 heure. Les personnes suivantes devraient consulter un médecin avant d'utiliser le produit dans les situations 
suivantes:
      a) Les personnes qui font l'objet d'un traitement médical ou des personnes qui se sentent mal à l'aise.
      b) Personnes souffrant d'hypertension artérielle, maladie cardiaque, artériosclérose cérébrale ou thrombose 
          cérébrale.
      c) Personnes atteintes d'une tumeur maligne.
      d) Les femmes enceintes ou les femmes qui sont en période de menstruation.
      e) Les personnes souffrant d'ostéoporose.
      f ) Personnes impliquées avec un stimulateur cardiaque ou un autre appareil médical.
      g) Les personnes qui souffrent d'une maladie aiguë.

Questions & Réponses 
Si le produit ne fonctionne toujours pas après les mesures ci-dessous, envoyez le produit aux centres de services 
désignés ou au personnel technique désigné pour la maintenance ou la réparation.
Note: Il est recommendé d’utiliser le masseur 1-2 fois par jour, chaque fois pour une période de moins de 15 
minutes.

Problème

Le produit ne 
fonctionne pas.

Le produit cesse 
de fonctionner 
pendant son 
utilisation.

Raison

Le produit n'est pas connecté à 
l'alimentation électrique.

Vous n’avez pas appuyé sur le bouton ON.

Le produit n'est pas bien connecté à 
l'alimentation électrique.

Le produit a été utilisé pendant plus de 
15 minutes.

Le produit a été utilisé pendant de 
longues périodes, ce qui pourrait activer 
la protection contre la surchauffe.

La pression est trop élevée pour les noeuds 
de massage.

Solution

Connectez le produit à l'alimentation 
électrique ou assurez-vous que la 
connexion est bonne.

Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation.

Connectez correctement le produit à 
l'alimentation électrique.

Appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 
d'alimentation.

Redémarrez le produit après 
refroidissement.

Alléger la charge en relâchant les 
pieds.

Diagramme du produit

1. Connections

2. Section pour massage 

    de l'air sur les mollets

3. Panneau de commande Ⅰ

4. Housse de pied amovible

5. Panneau de commande Ⅱ
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1. Placez le produit à plat sur un plancher propre. Assurez-vous que les couvre-pieds sont bien placés sans 
    dommage.
2. Connectez adéquatement le produit dans l’unité d’alimentation électrique à l’adaptateur et le produit passe 
    en mode veille avec le clignotement de l'indicateur d'alimentation. Asseyez-vous sur une chaise et placez 
    des jambes dans les couvre-pieds (ne pas être debout pendant l'utilisation du produit).
3. Lorsqu’il est plié, le produit peut masser les pieds. Lorsqu'il est déroulé, le produit peut masser les pieds et les 
    mollets. Choisissez l'utilisation à votre besoin de différents modes de massage.
4. Le panneau de commande 1 fonctionne uniquement lorsque le produit est déployé, tandis que le panneau 
    de commande 2 ne fonctionne que lorsque le produit est plié.
5. Prière d’arrêter le produit avant de le plier ou déplier. 
    Note : Lorsque vous le pliez, arrêter le produit et laisser le reposer pendant une minute pour laisser le temps 
    à l’air dans les sacs de la section des mollets de se vider complétement.
6. Pendant l'utilisation, le produit passe en mode veille si le bouton d'alimentation est enfoncé ou si la fonction 
    d'arrêt automatique a été activée.

Zones de massage
Ce produit est conçu pour le massage sur les pieds et les mollets.

Garantie et Assistance à la Clientèle
Pour toute question, assistance ou garantie, veuillez nous contacter à l'adresse ci-dessous qui correspond à 
votre région. Veuillez inclure votre numéro de commande Amazon et le numéro de modèle de votre produit.
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, Chine.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

* Remarque: Naipo peut fournir un service après-vente que pour les produits achetés directement auprès de 
Naipo. Si vous avez acheté auprès d'un vendeur différent, contactez-les directement pour des problèmes de 
service ou de garantie.

Guía de Operación del ProductoIntroducción
Gracias por comprar el Naipo Masajeador para Pies y Pantorrilas 2 en 1 con Presión de Aire y Masaje por 
Rodillos. Lea atentamente este manual del usuario y guárdelo en un lugar seguro para futuras consultas. Si 
necesita alguna ayuda, póngase en contacto con nuestro equipo de asistencia técnica con el número de 
modelo de su producto y el número de pedido de Amazon.

Incluido
1 x Masajeador de pies y pantorrillas
1 x Adaptador (Úselo solo con el adaptador designado)
1 x Manual de usuario

Especificaciones del producto

Medidas de seguridad 
1. Antes de utilizar el producto, lea atentamente el manual del usuario para asegurarse de que se utilizará 
    correctamente y con seguridad.
2. Es necesaria una estrecha supervisión si el producto va a ser utilizado por personas discapacitadas, que 
    sufren de incapacidad sensorial o mental y que carezcan de la experiencia y conocimiento del producto 
    (incluidos los niños).
3. Mantenga el producto alejado de los niños.
4. La superficie del producto podría calentarse debido al dispositivo de calentamiento que se encuentra en 
    su interior. Por lo tanto, las personas que son sensibles al calor deben ser conscientes.
5. Para garantizar la seguridad, si el cable de alimentación está dañado, consulte con los fabricantes, instituciones 
    de mantenimiento designadas o equipos de mantenimiento profesional para reemplazar el cable. Mantenga 
    el producto lejos de objetos afilados. No utilice el producto si las cubiertas de tela están dañadas para 
    que no se produzcan lesiones en los pies. Consulte con los fabricantes, las instituciones de mantenimiento 
    designadas o los equipos de mantenimiento profesionales para reparar el producto antes de volver a usarlo.
6. Desconecte la fuente de alimentación mientras el producto no esté en uso o antes de limpiarlo.
7. No cubra el producto mientras esté en uso, de lo contrario el motor se recalentará, lo que podría causar 
    mal funcionamiento o dañar el producto.
8. Deje de usar el producto inmediatamente si se siente incómodo durante el uso.
9. Si el producto no funciona correctamente, consulte con los fabricantes, las instituciones de mantenimiento 
    designadas o los equipos de mantenimiento profesionales para reparar el producto antes de volver a utilizarlo.
10. Use sólo piezas de recambio recomendadas por los fabricantes.
11. No deje caer ni inserte objetos en ninguna abertura del producto.
12. No manipule el producto con las manos mojadas.
13. No toque los paneles de control con agua u otros líquidos.
14. Apague el producto antes de desconectarlo de la fuente de alimentación.
15. El producto no está diseñado para el autodiagnóstico o el autotratamiento para afecciones que debe 
      gestionar un proveedor de atención médica calificado.
16. Se recomienda utilizar el producto en un entorno con temperatura entre 5 ℃ (41 ℉) y 40 ℃ (104 ℉), y no 
      lo utilice en un ambiente húmedo.

Modelo

Nombre

Voltaje de entrada

Consumo de energía

Temporizador de apagado 
automático

MGF-3600

Naipo Masajeador para Pies y Pantorrilas 2 en 1 con Presión de Aire 
y Masaje por Rodillos

DC 24V 

55W

15 minutos

17. No utilice el producto en exteriores ni lo exponga a la luz directa del sol.
18. No mueva el producto de baja temperatura a alta temperatura, ya que la vaporización del agua podría 
      dañar el producto. Después de usar el producto, se recomienda ponerlo en un lugar a temperatura 
      ambiente durante 1 hora.

Las personas que se enumeran a continuación deben consultar a un médico antes de usar el producto en 
las siguientes situaciones: 
      a) Las personas que están bajo tratamiento médico o personas que se sienten incómodas. 
      b) Las personas que sufren de hipertensión, enfermedades del corazón, arteriosclerosis cerebral o trombosis 
           cerebral.
      c) Las personas que tienen un tumor maligno.
      d) Las mujeres que están embarazadas o mujeres que están en la menstruación.
      e) Las personas que sufren de osteoporosis.
      f ) Las personas que se implantan con un marcapasos u otro aparato médico.
      g) Las personas que padecen una enfermedad aguda.

Preguntas y respuestas
Si el producto sigue sin funcionar después de haber tomado las medidas siguientes, envíe el producto a los 
centros de servicio designados o personal técnico designado para mantenimiento o reparación.
Nota: Se recomienda usar el masajeador por 1-2 veces al día, con cada vez menos de 15 minutos.

Problema

El producto no 
funciona.

El producto deja 
de funcionar 
mientras está 
en uso.

Causa

El producto no está conectado a la
 fuente de alimentación.

No se ha pulsado el botón de encendido.

El producto no está bien conectado a la 
fuente de alimentación.

El producto ha estado en uso constante 
por más de 15 minutos.

El producto se ha utilizado durante 
largos períodos de tiempo, lo que podría 
activar la protección contra el 
sobrecalentamiento. 

La presión es demasiado alta para los 
nodos de masaje.

Remedio

Conecte el producto a la fuente de 
alimentación o asegúrese de que la 
conexión es buena.

Presione el botón de encendido.

Conecte el producto a la fuente de 
alimentación firmemente.

Pulse de nuevo el botón de encendido.

Reinicie el producto después de que 
se enfríe.

Alivie la carga relajando los pies.

Diagrama del producto

1. Interfaz de potencia

2. Sección para el masaje del 

    aire en pantorrillas

3. Panel de controlⅠ

4. Funda extraíble para pie

5. Panel de controlⅡ
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1. Coloque el producto sobre el suelo limpio. Asegúrese de que las cubiertas de los pies estén bien colocadas 
    sin hacerle daño.
2. Conecte el producto a la fuente de alimentación con el adaptador y el producto cambiará al modo de 
    espera con el indicador de encendido parpadeando. Siéntese en una silla y ponga las piernas dentro de 
    las cubiertas del pie (no se levanta al usar el producto).
3. Cuando se dobla, el producto puede masajear en los pies. Cuando se desdobla, el producto puede masajear 
    en pies y pantorrillas. Elija el uso según su necesidad de diferentes modos de masaje.
4. El panel de control I solo funciona cuando el producto se desdobla, mientras que el panel de control II sólo 
    funciona cuando el producto está plegado.
5. Apague el producto si debe desplegarse o doblarse.
    Nota: al doblar, apague el producto y déjelo solo durante 1 minuto hasta que el aire dentro de las bolsas de 
    aire de la sección de la pantorrilla haya sido liberado por completo.
6. Durante el uso, el producto cambiará al modo de espera si se pulsa el botón de encendido o se ha activado 
    la función de apagado automático.

Áreas de masaje
Este producto está diseñado para masajes en pies y pantorrillas.

Garantía y Atención al cliente
Para preguntas, asistencia, soporte o reclamaciones de garantía, póngase en contacto con nosotros en la 
dirección que corresponda a su región. Incluya por favor su número de orden de Amazon y número de modelo 
del producto.
Address: Huanan City Electronic Trading Building P07 Room 120, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China.
Website: www.naipocare.com
E-mail: support@naipocare.com

* Tenga en cuenta: Naipo sólo puede proporcionar un servicio post venta para los productos adquiridos 
directamente a través de Naipo. Si usted ha comprado de un vendedor diferente, póngase en contacto 
con ellos directamente por cuestiones de servicio o garantía.
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Benuntzungsanweisungen

Problem

The product 
doesn’t work.

The product stops 
working while in use.

Cause

The product is not connected to 
the power supply.

The power button has not been 
pressed.

The product is not connected to 
the power supply tightly.

The product has been in consistent 
use for more than 15 minutes.

The product has been used for 
long periods of time, which might 
activate overheat protection. 

The pressure is too high for the 
massage nodes.

Remedy

Please connect the product to the 
power supply or make sure that the 
connection is good.

Please press the power button.

Please connect the product to the 
power supply tightly.

Please press the power button again.

Please restart the product after it 
cools down.

Alleviate the load by relaxing feet.

Product Diagram

Press        to turn on or turn off the massager. When it is turned on, rolling 

massage on feet, air compression on sides of calves, calves, and feet, and 

vibration on feet would be activated by default.

Press        to control air compression among 3 intensity levels.

Press        to control vibration function on feet among 3 intensity levels or turn 

off the function.

Press        to activate or turn off the heating function.

Press        to activate or turn off leg mode 1 / leg mode 2.

Press        to activate or turn off foot mode 1 / foot mode 2.

Under leg mode, long press        to stop rolling massage on feet, while the air 

compression on sides of calves, calves, and feet remains (the intensity could 

still be controlled). Press        again to shift to normal working mode.

Under foot mode, long press        to stop rolling massage on feet, while the 

air compression on calves and feet remains (the intensity could still be 

controlled). Press        again to shift to normal working mode.

Under leg mode, long press        to stop air compression while the rolling 

massage on feet remains.

Under foot mode, long press        to stop air compression while the rolling 

massage on feet remains.

Press        to turn on or turn off the section for foot massage. When it is turned 

on, rolling massage on feet, air compression on feet, and vibration on feet 

would be activated by default.

Press        to control air compression among 3 intensity levels.

Press        to control vibration function on feet among 3 intensity levels or turn 

off the function.

Press        to activate or turn off the heating function.

Press        to activate or turn off foot mode 1 / foot mode 2.

Long press        to stop rolling massage on feet while the air compression on 

feet remains (the intensity could still be controlled). Press        again to shift 

to normal working mode.

Long press        to stop air compression on feet while rolling massage on feet 

remains. Press        again to activate air compression on feet again.

Drücken Sie die Taste        um das Massagerät anzuschalten. Wenn das Gerät 
eingeschaltet ist, werden die Rollenmassage an den Füßen, die Luftkompression 
an Fußgelenk, Waden und Füßen und die Vibration an den Füßen 
standardmäßig aktiviert. 
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Luftkompression mit 3 Intensitätsstufen zu 
steuern.  
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Vibrationsfunktion an den Füßen mit 3 
Intensitätsstufen zu steuern oder um diese Funktion auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Wärmefunktion zu aktivieren oder 
auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Beinfunktion im Modus 1 / Modus 2 zu 
aktivieren oder auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Fußfunktion im Modus 1 / Modus 2 zu 
aktivieren oder auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie unter dem Beinmodus lange die Taste        um die Rollenmassage 
an den Füßen zu stoppen, während die Luftkompression an Fußgelenk, 
Waden und Füßen erhalten bleibt (die Intensität kann noch kontrolliert 
werden).  
Drücken Sie erneut die Taste        um in den normalen Arbeitsmodus zu wechseln.
Drücken Sie unter dem Fußmodus lange die Taste        um die Rollenmassage 
an den Füßen zu stoppen, während die Luftkompression an Waden und Füßen 
erhalten bleibt (die Intensität kann noch kontrolliert werden). Drücken Sie 
erneut die Taste        um in den normalen Arbeitsmodus zu wechseln.
Drücken Sie unter dem Beinmodus lange die Taste        um die Luftkompression 
zu stoppen, während die Rollenmassage an den Füßen erhalten bleibt.
Drücken Sie unter dem Fußmodus lange die Taste        um die Luftkompression 
zu stoppen, während die Rollenmassage an den Füßen erhalten bleibt. 

Drücken Sie die Taste        um den Fußmassage-Bereich ein- oder auszuschalten. 
Wenn die Funktion eingeschaltet ist, werden die Rollenmassage, die 
Luftkompression und die Vibration an den Füßen standardmäßig aktiviert.
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Luftkompression mit 3 Intensitätsstufen zu 
steuern.  
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Vibrationsfunktion an den Füßen mit 3 
Intensitätsstufen zu steuern oder um diese Funktion auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Wärmefunktion zu aktivieren oder 
auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie die Taste        um die Fußfunktion im Modus 1 / Modus 2 zu aktivieren 
oder auszuschalten.
Drücken Sie lange die Taste        um die Rollenmassage an den Füßen zu 
stoppen, während die Luftkompression an den Füßen erhalten bleibt (die 
Intensität kann noch kontrolliert werden). Drücken Sie erneut die Taste        
um in den normalen Arbeitsmodus zu wechseln.
Drücken Sie lange die Taste        um die Luftkompression zu stoppen, während 
die Rollenmassage an den Füßen erhalten bleibt. Drücken Sie erneut die 
Taste        um die Luftkompression an den Füßen erneut zu aktivieren.

Panneau de control I

Panneau de control II

Pesez        pour mettre en marche ou arrêter le masseur. Lorsqu’en marche, 

les fonctions massage des pieds par roulement, compression à air des mollets 

et des pieds ainsi que la vibration seront actives par défaut. 

Pesez        pour sélectionner un des 3 niveaux d ‘intensité de compression à air.

Pesez        pour sélectionner un des 3 niveau d’intensité pour de la fonction 

vibration au niveau des pieds ou pour simplement l’arrêter.

Pesez        pour active or arrêter la fonction chauffante.

Pesez        pour activer ou arrêter le mode jambe 1 / jambe 2. 

Pesez        pour active ou arrêter le mode pied 1/ pied 2.

Sous le mode jambe, pesez et maintenez enfoncer        pour arrêter le 

roulement de massage des pieds, permettant à la compression à air de 

continuer au niveau des mollets et des pieds. (L’intensité peut continuer d’être 

contrôlée.). Pesez de nouveau        pour retourner au mode normal.

Sous le mode pied, pesez et maintenez enfoncé        pour arrêter le massage 

pour pied par roulement tout en conservant la compression à air au niveau 

des mollets et des pieds (L’intensité peut continuer d’être contrôlée.). 

Pesez de nouveau        pour retourner au mode normal. 

Sous le mode jambe, pesez et maintenez enfoncé        pour arrêter la 

compression à air pendant que le mode roulement continue au niveau des 

pieds.

Sous le mode pied, pesez et maintenez enfoncé        pour arrêter la compression 

à air pendant que le mode roulement continue au niveau des pieds.

Pesez        pour mettre en marche ou arrêter le masseur pour pied. Lorsqu’en 

marche, les fonctions massage des pieds par roulement, compression à air 

des pieds ainsi que la vibration seront actives par défaut.

Pesez        pour sélectionner un des 3 niveaux d ‘intensité de compression à air.

Pesez        pour sélectionner un des 3 niveau d’intensité pour de la fonction 

vibration au niveau des pieds ou pour simplement l’arrêter.

Pesez        pour active or arrêter la fonction chauffante.

Pesez        pour active ou arrêter le mode pied 1/ pied 2.

Pesez et maintenez enfoncé        pour arrêter le massage pour pied par 

roulement tout en conservant la compression à air au niveau des mollets et 

des pieds (L’intensité peut continuer d’être contrôlée.). Pesez de nouveau          

        pour retourner au mode normal. 

Sous le mode pied, pesez et maintenez enfoncé        pour arrêter la 

compression à air pendant que le mode roulement continue au niveau des 

pieds. Pesez de nouveau pour activer la compression à air des pieds.

Panel de control I

Panel de control II

Presiona        para encender o apagar el masajeador. Cuando se enciende, 

el masaje rodante en los pies, la compresión del aire en los costados de las 

pantorrillas, las pantorrillas y los pies, y la vibración en los pies se activan por 

defecto.

Presiona        para controlar la compresión de aire entre 3 niveles de intensidad.

Presiona        para controlar la función de vibración en los pies entre 3 niveles 

de intensidad o desactivar la función.

Presiona        para activar o desactivar la función de calor.

Presiona        para activar o desactivar el modo de pierna 1 / modo de pierna 2.

Presiona        para activar o desactivar el modo de pie 1 / modo de pie 2.

Bajo el modo pierna, presione prolongadamente        para dejar de masajear 

con los pies, mientras que la compresión de aire en los costados de las 

pantorrillas, las pantorrillas y los pies permanece (la intensidad aún podría 

controlarse).

Presiona        de nuevo para pasar al modo de trabajo normal.

Debajo del modo de pie, presione prolongadamente        para dejar de 

masajear con los pies, mientras que la compresión de aire en las pantorrillas 

y los pies permanece (la intensidad aún podría controlarse). Presiona        

de nuevo para pasar al modo de trabajo normal.

Bajo el modo pierna, presione prolongadamente        para detener la 

compresión del aire mientras se mantiene el masaje rodante en los pies.

Debajo del modo de pie, presione prolongadamente        para detener la 

compresión del aire mientras se mantiene el masaje rodante en los pies.

Presiona        para encender o apagar la sección para el masaje de pies. 

Cuando se enciende, el masaje rodante en los pies, la compresión del aire 

en los pies y la vibración en los pies se activan por defecto.

Presiona        para controlar la compresión de aire entre 3 niveles de intensidad.

Presiona        para controlar la función de vibración en los pies entre 3 niveles 

de intensidad o desactivar la función.

Presiona        para activar o desactivar la función de calor.

Presiona        para activar o desactivar el modo de pie 1 / modo de pie 2.

Presione prolongadamente        para dejar de masajear con los pies mientras 

se mantiene la compresión de aire en los pies (la intensidad aún podría 

controlarse). Presiona        de nuevo para pasar al modo de trabajo normal.

Presiona prolongadamente        para detener la compresión del aire en los 

pies mientras se mantiene el masaje rodante en los pies. Presiona        

nuevamente para activar la compresión de aire en los pies nuevamente.

Pannello di controllo I

Pannello di controllo II

Premere il pulsante        per accendere o spegnere il massaggiatore. 
Quando è acceso, il massaggio di rotolamento sui piedi, la compressione 
dell' aria su caviglie, polpacci e piedi e la vibrazione sui piedi sono attive 
nell’impostazione predefinita. 
Premere il pulsante        per controllare la compressione dell'aria con 3 livelli 
di intensità.
Premere il pulsante        per controllare la funzione di vibrazione sui piedi con 
3 livelli di intensità o disattivare questa funzione.
Premere il pulsante        per attivare o disattivare la funzione riscaldante.
Premere il pulsante        per attivare o disattivare la funzione gambe al livello 
1 / livello 2.
Premere il pulsante        per attivare o disattivare la funzione piedi al livello 
1 / livello 2.
Sotto la funzione gambe, premere a lungo il pulsante        per fermare il 
massaggio di rotolamento sui piedi, mentre rimane la compressione dell'aria 
su caviglie, polpacci e piedi (l'intensità può ancora essere controllata).  Premere 
di nuovo il pulsante        per tornare alla modalità di lavoro normale.
Sotto la funzione piedi, premere a lungo il pulsante        per fermare il 
massaggio di rotolamento sui piedi, mentre rimane la compressione dell'aria 
su caviglie e piedi (l'intensità può ancora essere controllata).  Premere di 
nuovo il pulsante        per tornare alla modalità di lavoro normale.
Sotto la funzione gambe, premere a lungo il pulsante        per fermare la 
compressione dell’aria mentre rimane il massaggio di rotolamento sui piedi.  
Sotto la funzione piedi, premere a lungo il pulsante        per fermare la 
compressione dell’aria mentre rimane il massaggio di rotolamento sui piedi.

Premere il pulsante        per accendere o spegnere il massaggiatore per i piedi. 

Quando è acceso, il massaggio di rotolamento, la compressione dell'aria e 

la vibrazione sui piedi sono attive nell’impostazione predefinita. 

Premere il pulsante        per controllare la compressione dell'aria con 3 livelli 

di intensità.

Premere il pulsante        per controllare la funzione di vibrazione sui piedi con 

3 livelli di intensità o disattivare questa funzione.

Premere il pulsante        per attivare o disattivare la funzione riscaldante.

Premere il pulsante        per attivare o disattivare la funzione piedi al livello 

1 / livello 2.

Premere a lungo il pulsante        per fermare il massaggio di rotolamento sui 

piedi, mentre rimane la compressione dell'aria sui piedi (l'intensità può ancora 

essere controllata). Premere di nuovo il pulsante        per tornare alla modalità 

di lavoro normale.

Premere a lungo il pulsante        per fermare la compressione dell’aria mentre 

rimane il massaggio di rotolamento sui piedi. Premere di nuovo il pulsante         

        per riattivare la compressione dell’aria sui piedi. 


